

City of Long Beach

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 10-0260 Version: 1 Name: LBGO - Contract w/ARB gas main relocation

Type: Contract Status: CCIS

 File created:
 2/22/2010
 In control:
 City Council

 On agenda:
 3/9/2010
 Final action:
 3/9/2010

Title: Recommendation to adopt Plans and Specifications No. G-271 for gas main and service line

relocation; and authorize City Manager to execute a contract with ARB, Inc., in an amount not to exceed \$1,862,328 plus a 15 percent contingency, as necessary, to address unforeseen issues

related to the construction of this project. (Citywide)

Sponsors: Long Beach Gas and Oil

Indexes: Contracts

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 030910-R-14sr&att.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/9/2010	1	City Council	approve recommendation	Pass

Recommendation to adopt Plans and Specifications No. G-271 for gas main and service line relocation; and authorize City Manager to execute a contract with ARB, Inc., in an amount not to exceed \$1,862,328 plus a 15 percent contingency, as necessary, to address unforeseen issues related to the construction of this project. (Citywide)

The Plans and Specifications include five separate projects, two within Port of Long Beach (POLB) jurisdiction, and three citywide. To accommodate port expansion, it is necessary to relocate various elements of the natural gas infrastructure. This work is estimated to cost \$1,131,688 and will be paid by POLB through a reimbursement agreement. The other work will be done on streets throughout the city and allows for storm drain construction and replacement of portions of the aging natural gas pipeline distribution system. All work will be done by ARB, Inc., and managed by Long Beach Gas and Oil Department (LBGO). The materials and supplies required for the projects will be purchased under separate contracts. In accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act, Categorical Exemption Number CE-05-10 has been issued for this project. City Council adoption of both the plans and specifications and the award of the contract are being recommended concurrently to expedite project im plementation.

An invitation to bid was advertised in the Press-Telegram on December 28, 2009. The bid document was made available from the Purchasing Division, located on the seventh floor of City Hall, and the Division's website at www.lonQbeach.Qov/purchasinQ. Six potential bidders attended the Bidder's Conference on January 13, 2010 and three bids were received and publicly opened on January 21, 2010. Of those three bidders, one is a Minority-owned Business Enterprise (MBE), none are Womanowned Business Enterprises (WBEs), none are Small Business Enterprises (SBEs), and none are Long Beach businesses. ARB, Inc., of Lake Forest, CA (not a WBE, MBE, SBE, or a Local) is the lowest responsible bidder. Information regarding the bid and ARB, Inc., is available in the contract award document (Schedule "A").

File #: 10-0260, Version: 1

Local Business Outreach

In a continuing effort to increase participation of the Long Beach businesses, bids were sent to trade publications catering to the Construction industry. In addition, we reviewed other local resources in order to find a local contractor but there were no local contractors that specialize in the construction or relocation of natural gas pipelines. Our outreach goal during the bid process is to encourage Long Beach businesses to take advantage of local preferences offered by the City and submit bids for the City contracts.

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Richard Anthony on February 19, 2010 and Budget Management Officer Victoria Bell on February 17, 2010.

City Council action is requested on March 9, 2010, to authorize commencement of this project. Construction is anticipated to begin in April 2010 and work should be complete by September 2010.

The contract award is for an estimated amount of \$1,862,328 plus a contingency amount of \$279,349. Funding for the portion of the work being done in the port area (\$1,131,688) will be reimbursed by the POLB. The required funding for the entire project is budgeted in the Gas Fund (EF 301) in the Long Beach Gas and Oil Department (EN). There is no General Fund impact.

Approve recommendation.

CHRISTOPHER J. GARNER

DIRECTOR OF LONG BEACH GAS AND OIL	
NAME TITLE	APPROVED:
	PATRICK H. WEST CITY MANAGER